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E.1£H ~~t;'fM\lST a! 1'1'" 
~~TAi!M~NTr$~ES ill 

®>Ci< 4t'I'JON SMOULO BE 
PRCWISA'$ I"I.AN OF eoPA£e1l0/0.! ...."."....,,,.. 

K 000 INrrlAt. COMMENTS 

This facility .,.. surveyed under 42 CFR Pon 
483,70("), Ufe SafIl;'Co<Ie NFPA 101, ZOOO 
Ed'JIion, Chapter1S Existing HeaJIh Care 
OCCllpo!lcl&S. and .ther IIPPIioobIe <ode" 

The following r.p....., .. 1he flndlnga of \11, 
. D_Iof ~ubllc -.during 1M lJ!e 
Safeiy Coa. SUM»!, 

Representing tl\t ilepatlment of Public Health: 
16279 

Highests_ &Sevotity: E 
K018 NFPA 101 LlF!SAFETYCOOESTANOARD 
SS=.!: 

.' Doo:s proteoting corridor opettings in othit than 
required enclowres of vertu::a! openl."Ig£. exRs, or 
hazardous: araBi are SlJbstantlal doors, such as 
!hOM COl\lltrvCllld of 1% inch solicH>onded co,. 
WOOd, or capable :If resisting fire for at least 20 
minutes. Doors In sprinklOllld biJiIdings are only 
rec,uirad In resisl: the pawge ofsmoke. There ~' 
00 Irnpe<llment to the closing of lhe do"", Doors ' 
ar. proviaad with • m__ble for keeping 
\lie door ,I""".. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 
are permitted, 19.3.6,3 

Roller lau:he. are prohibited by eMS reg"I.~on. 
in .Ii heallh ""'" laelirt.... 

KOil!) 

, 1.) Rooms 39 and 46 neva b~en 
KOla. 	refitted wi.th proper latch;s 

ai:\d closing devioas dl.t£ igned 
for rapid cl':Jsure. " 
2.} All doors in the f~ciity 
have been ch(i,c:ked for rapid 
clOSing and ~tching·tQ:pre­
vent health Hz za.rds in case 
of fi~e or disaster. 
3.) Maintenance Director will 
conduct monthly checks bf all 
facility doors fo~ proper 
closur~ and latching~ 
4;) Quality Assurance 
committe~ to review quarterly. 
Ad~inistrator to supervise
compliance with this plan of 
correction. 

65~) Complianoe in effect 
6/16/11. 

l' 

"fit II ' ding with 3r. ~,n tMnO!~ e dL'lllm.nes w:l1:h tI\t iMlIi\II!Vm may bo em.n:&ti 1tom ~clt!!i ~ It la dMen'!lif\bd lhll1 
oIhIr ~rdl~ !:ftdcnl pre lilt paDenlt.;, (~imIlfVO,l~) ~for Wrolnll1lo1Mll tn. ~ stared &titHe m; ~ 90 Qaya 
fflllowing the dote at SUNey ~ or nGl, 3. pi:I!\ of corred:!cd'l it ~O'f'«d. For n\ll'$ll'I;Q 1lOmU. fI'I!@OIIc: tl'dlnq& OiM pIlrIl of CA7'ttl=tion erc ftCiOaabl& 1" 
Il~ folI~ 1I'm ~ \1'1$&0 documr.tlt) lt1!I mad, alitlilltbIJ t~ tI'lft t.:Ie:Rt,t. If d&fie:~ ;uc ~, 11'1 Q~ved p!af) fft CC1reI'!ion is f&({uIsItA W ClIfltiI'l\,llM1 

DrC'\'lrlm l'tlftlcipali)/'. 
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'tx2l MlJL1J?LE COHS~ 

, for, 8UWMG M ·MAUf eUl.DING 41 

a"'NiO_I 

I.,,,,,
" 
TAll 

j( 018 Continued From page 1 KO~8 

Tills STANOARD is not mel as evidenced by: 

Plea.. U$O th. final drl1l of the Mesa Glen K·l e 

repo~ as an example for editing Ills .urvey report 

below, 


e .... on o.bftMl1i<ln and InteMew. rho facility 
· laile< to ensure two corridor doors " positively 

closed and latch. In 111<0 _I of. fire 

e","'\len<:)', rapid cIost:r. 01 doom, wiIfl0l.1.ny 


· ;mp,&Clments. is an essemtat componenl in the 

eontainment of smoke and/or fire. The doors to 

Rooms 38 aDd 46 dlet not poeltively dose and 

propsriy fIlIeIl. Alltl. ~"'. of SlJIVO)'. !he fadlity
<>0,.'" was: 90 and lhelioe."",d capae!y was 9(\. 


Rnd.g., 

On Juno 25, 2011. _ 8:55 a.m, "nd 11:50 

I,m., the evaluator In the pres.!!nte of tn. 

mallll""""",, ,,"peNlsor con<lllCled a Ufe Safety 

Ceda (LSC) lour of fllO t:lcirl!)l aM _ !
doors tIl.t did not po.III<.~ eto.. and latch at In. J 
foUowng locations: 

1. Al1D:S3 8.m" lIIe ,MlUatorQbseMlll tIlattlle 
door to Room 38 coor did not posiIMily olose and 

· pr:>pe!ly 1a«:M, W'"" closed. ThlI room had two 
reside:hts inside, 

2, AI 10:59 am.) the evaluator obServed lI'Iat!he: 
COOl''' Room 46 door did no, l"',jrNe/y cIosa .11<1 

· proporly latch, when ck>5ed. This room had two 
residents Inside. 

Durirlg this LSC tour. !he main!.".".,. .upervlso, . 
Slated tIlat he W1)uld repair til... dOG'" to 
pooi!1Ve1y eiose and properly latdl. at once. 

http:wiIfl0l.1.ny
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~RI>mD: Ol!JO.o2011 
DePARTMENT OF HEALTrl AND HUMAN SCl<VICES FDRM APPROVE!) 

' .. C~NTERS FOR MEnl~,oF' 01""'0,0.10 . . OM!> "'" n938.os91 
((2) NULTIP!.! COM$l'RUCTfON 

A 8U1IJ)1NG 01-MAIN IIJUlLrJlNG I'll 

1X4110 

"'"''TAG 

PROVID1!It't M.AN 0' COftRECTION 
t5ACH COMiC'YNE ACT\O'!II SHOUlD Eft:: 

cRO~eNcrmTo1'tfF:APPROAAIATE 

""""""'''1 
KOlD Conlinued From pago 2 K018 

The ..._, prSClioe a.'f<aI>d one of oight 

smoke- compartments. 


On June 25, 2011, and June 26, 2011, !he above 

IlndIng _ acknowledged ,,"ling !he survoy 

pro<:OS and "uring \11. exit conlilrence. v.iI!\ 111•. 


: admfnlstrato: and the malntenenr.e !.Upef\lisor, L) The oxygen room will have 
K 029 "'J'PA 101 LIFE SAFlrrY CODE STANDARD K~ a self closing device to per-, 

vent potential danger to 
One flour fire rated eof's.truc1io!'l (with % /'loUr 'residents and staff in case of 
bJateti dears) or an apprOVed auton"latic fire fire or diBaster~ 
mngulshlng system in a~inC8 with &.4.1 2.l . All facility doors will 
and/or 19.3.5,4 PfOIOds _ous aross. Wh~n be onfl hour f1.e rated C~h­
111. approyed a:Mmatic ... IIXlInguiAhing sys1em struction and self closing.
option is Ute". the 91US i!1l separated from 3.) Maintenance Director will 
other spaen bY smoke res\$!lng partifiOfiS and assure that all door~ ~eet this 
dOOrs, Doors are self-closing and nOrt#iated or standurd with regular Cheeks 01 
fieI<ki\lpliO<l p_C!I>Je plates !hal do no' "coed doors for closing and repair.

AS inehei from t"le betlom of lhe door ift 
 4,) Quality Assurance committeE
permitted, 19.3.2.1 1:.0 meet qua).:'taly zo rf'lview 

procedunl. Admini strator to 
supervise eompliance. 
5.) Compliance in ~ffect 6 

·This SfANDARO b 001 I".' a, _"'" i>{. 
· lias•• on ob••lValion and in!erviaw, tho fJdllly 
· failed to ensure mat Ila.z:m'dous use areas were 
maintained with ij OM hour lire rated construction 

'rt:I hayln9 a seklotlng '1'!IIl,. on one o"Yllen 

(02) sto"'ll" room door. In Ole event 01 a n"" the 

..""ratio<l 01 the 02 ,to_room would not be 

ac:hi&ved, hecause tht deor would allow smoke 

andlcr fire to travel from eN amoke compartment: 

ttl an01her. At rht time of SiS"ltf1. the f3ciUty , 

e.ansus was 9's and the licensm ca.padty was 95•. 


FindingS: 

II ~on lbeet Page 3 of 6, 

I
I 

I 
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KC29 ConIln<JOd From page ) 

00 Jane 25, 20n. between e:55 a.m. 0l\Il11:50 
a.m" the """luster in the presance of tile 
malMe.ance SllPervisor Cl>l\dudid • i.lfe Safely 
Code (LSC) lOur of!he 1aciIi!y. 

At 11:05 a.m., Ihe ...,.Iuallll' cboeMtd one 02 
storage room across !rom !he Eatt Unit """'... 
slatiln. which hou.ed one $moll (15 ""oil:. \HI) 
02 !link. The eval_r o_lI1at th. 02 
siorago 100m door did not h........II-<Ioolng 
device to alltomatiee!tt tlose and m~lram the 
door in the latched position. 

Owing thls lose tour, the maintenance supervIsor 
staled that he would provide ...II-<Iosing dovl.. 
to .utomatieat~ close and maintain Ih. door in 
ttl; Iate."-ed position, as seen as possible. 

The deficient pt>C1ioe affected 01\11 of .Igllt 
smoke comj)Cl'tments, 

On June~. 2011, and Ju"" 25. 2011, th••bove : 
findlog was acknowledged <llJIIng the .\"""y 
p~s ana durfng the ext CQnfetenca. with: the 
admmisttatcr and the maintsftS.'100 SI.lp~. 

K130 NFPA 101 MISCELLANEOUS 
$SoE· 

OTHEI< LSC DEFICIENCY NCT ON 2786 

ThiS STANDARD is not mel .. ovld,need by: 
NFPA 13. 1999 E<Ii\lon: 5·5.(\ The e_ 
........ the OefieClllr.M Ill. lop of tho 'IOragII 
."'" .!\aI1 be IS Incho. (467 mlUlme!er) or 

i'(2) WLTlPLS C~UCi1Olll 

A tlJIi..Cit.IG t1 - MAIN SIJIlJ)lHG 01 

~W1'" 

S'mfET ~ crtf. STATE. 21P COD! 
2Q3D Ii.. GARfY A~ 

""'''IXrM 

POIIOIIA. Co\ 91747 

1~) Storage roo~1 clean 
linen closet t therapy rooms 
and room'38 will maintain a 
clear space of 18 inches from 
the sprinkler head of the fire 
sprinkler system. 
2.) All storage area~, rooms 
and closets will maintain a 
clear space of 18 inches from 
the sprinkler head of the fir' 
sprinklsr system. 
3~) Maintenance to do a 
monthly check of all closets, 

~L;;;;~~~;;~;;;;;;;-____-,:;~~;-__-,~~r~o;om~s;;a_n~d__._t_o_r.a~g;e;;-araas to 
groa!er. 

,i , 

! 
,, 

I 

I 
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D~PARTMENT DF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

SiATEt.1ENT OF oeFICIENClE,!; IXl) PR.OVlDEFVSUPPtJEAlCUA. 
A/IID PlAN OF C:OmCTlON ICMIF1CA1\ON NUhlBEIt 

05A13' 

NAME OF PA.OVIOfR OR SUPPLIER 

LAADMARK MEDICAL CENTER 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OJ' DEFlCI!IIICIES 

(EACH OEFJQENCV MUST aE p~ECEDEO BY FUll 


ReGULATORV ~ LSC 100NTIFVIIoIG INJZO~TION) 


K 130 Continued From page 4 

This requirement is not met as evidenced by: 

8ss.ed on observation and inteTView. the facility 
failed to i!:l'\$:ure and maintain unobstructed areas 
arourldlh6 sprinkler deflector above storage 
areas throughout the facility. Unobstruci€ld areas 

· below the: sprinkler deflectors al storage areas 
wi!! enSUfl! an expeditious and effacti'Vi response 
of wafer clispersion from the fire sprinklers and 
will ensure that the sprtnklers wUI function as 
designed, dUring fire emergencies, At. the time of . 
survey, lI'Ie facility census was 95 iJnd the 
licensed capacity was 95. 

Flndillgs: 

On June 25, 201 1, between 8:55 a.m. and 11:50 
a.m.. the evaluator in Ihe presence ot the 

· mainlenanc!: supervisor conducted 3 L.ife Safety 
Code (lSC) 10ur of the facility and oO'a/Ved 
areas wl'lere the sprinkler deflectors were 

· obstrur;ted by objects thai may hinder the 
effective response of1he fire sprinkler heads in 
case of." fire emergency. The sprinkler deflectors 
were obstruC'.ed end did not have 18-inch 
clearances from the: sprinkler head and the 
nearest object These obstructed sprinkler 
defl&C1orS were noted at the following areas: 

1. At 11:05 a.m., the evaluator observed six 
· pillows on the top shelf inside the clean linen 
closet near Room 48. These pillows 'N6re 1 inch 
aW2tf lrom the deflector. 

2. A.t 11:15 a.m., the ellalualor observed eight 
toilet paper rolls on the top shelf inside the 

· janitor'S closet next to the dirt)' linen room.. These 

!i1'tl'l1 IO:OasIl21 

~o, oJlb r, lti 
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K130 	 to assure compliance~ 
4.) QUarterly Quality 
Assurance co~ittee will 

. meet to review procedure. 

Admini,strator to assure 


.. 	 standard and compliance are 
being met~' 
5.) Full compliance in effec1j; 26/1 

If CIlnlinuation Ihc~t Page Sr4 6 

n,,,,' 1 
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K130' ConIinu" From peg. 5 K 'l/l 

!culet paper tOOls were 6 inches Il'WBY from the 

dolleclDr. 


3, Ai 11:35 a.m,. the evalJat:lr Dbservea two 

blankets on the top sh.~ inside Ill.....n lin." 

doseJ at the basement. Those biankl!t$ were e 


· iochoa from the der.ector. 

4, At 11:45 a.m.. the evaluator obseNed fout 
· blndl!fS 01\ the ttJp shelf Il\sIde the thOl'apy room 

d*, at the- baSemer.t These binders. were 10 

lnc:hes: i(lN!V from the deflector. 


· DUring this I..SC u:u.lr. the mainfehanc& supeMsot : 
, £tilted that h& WOUld cortect thuE! areas to 

ensure mal .aU sptinlder deflectors would have 

1S-lneh minimum dearil'lc.& from me nearest 

objectS. at once. 

T....,fie;'nt ll!aciIco _ til"'" of eight 
smoke comparonents. 

On .lVn. 25,2011. aNi JUr.. 26, 2011, the I!l>Ove 

finding was acl"",.v1edgod dunng thO susvey 

Flnx:tiaS and dunng Itle e):jt conference, with the 

adnrlniSfl"atCf and the mamtenanee .sLtpeMW. 
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